Policies under “Financial assets and liabilities – b)
Derivative financial instruments” and in the following
sub-section 3. "Hedge accounting".

For the currency sensitivity analysis shown in the tables
below, KSB simulates the effects for the main currencies
used in the Group based on the notional volume of
existing foreign currency derivatives and foreign cur-
rency receivables and liabilities at the reporting date. For
the analysis, a 10  % increase (decrease) in the value of
the euro versus the other currencies is assumed.

→ Currency sensitivity

Currency volumes

€ millions

CNY
31 Dec.

2024

CNY
31 Dec.

2023

USD
31 Dec.

2024

USD
31 Dec.

2023

INR
31 Dec.

2024

INR
31 Dec.

2023

BRL
31 Dec.

2024

BRL
31 Dec.

2023

Trade receivables 67.8 44.6 35.6 30.2 71.3 53.1 19.7 20.6

Trade payables 60.2 49.1 19.9 22.3 45.4 41.2 20.2 16.2

Balance 7.6 -4.5 15.6 7.9 25.9 11.9 -0.5 4.4

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2024

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions
Increase in the value of

the euro by + 10 %
Decrease in the value
of the euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of
the euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value
of the euro by − 10 %

CNY -0.4 0.4 0.6 -0.6

USD 1.5 -1.5 4.7 -4.7

INR -2.6 2.6 – –

BRL 0.1 -0.1 – –

Currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023

Effect on consolidated earnings for Effect on other comprehensive income for

€ millions
Increase in the value of

the euro by + 10 %
Decrease in the value
of the euro by − 10 %

Increase in the value of
the euro by + 10 %

Decrease in the value
of the euro by − 10 %

CNY 0.8 -0.8 0.5 -0.5

USD 1.8 -1.8 4.5 -4.5

INR -1.2 1.2 – –

BRL -0.4 0.4 – –

Management and Issues 2024 Combined Management Report Consolidated Financial Statements General Information 233

KSB Group / Annual Report 2024

Interest rate risks
KSB regularly monitors the interest rate risks associated
with its financing activities. To avoid the negative effects
of interest rate fluctuations on the international capital
markets, KSB concludes interest rate hedges (interest
rate swaps) where necessary, generally for long-term
loans. These are used exclusively to hedge floating rate
loans against rising interest rates. In the reporting year,
as in the previous year, there were no such transactions